This study investigated demographic characteristics and principals’ 

administrative effectiveness in secondary schools in Benue State, Nigeria. Three research 

questions guided the study. A correlational research design was adopted for this research. The 

population was made up of one thousand six hundred and fifty (1,650) teachers in the one hundred 

and nineteen (119) public secondary schools in Benue State. The sample for this study consisted 

of three hundred and eighty (380) respondents comprising of principals and teachers from the 

three Senatorial Districts of Benue State. Multi-stage sampling technique was used for selecting

[...]

motivation) turnover rate of teachers, degree of integration, maximization of individual 

potentialities, maximum utilization of available resources and value contribution to the society 

(Adegun, 2005).    

Methodology 

A correlational research design was adopted for this research. The population consists one 

thousand six hundred and fifty (1,650) teachers in the one hundred and nineteen (119) public 

secondary schools in Benue State. The sample for this study consisted of three hundred and eighty 

(380) respondents comprising of principals and teachers from the three Senatorial Districts of 

Benue State. A multi-stage sampling technique was used to select the sample.